CHAPTER 5.

[H. B. No. 44-A. J. McLarty.]

BUDGET.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sub-divisions Nos. 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 33, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45 and 46; and Repealing Sub-divisions Nos. 19, 24 and 26 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1919, Relating to the General Budget Appropriation; Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith; and Declaring an Emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. The sum of \$2,062,633.02 in sums hereinafter more specifically named only, or so much thereof as may be necessary is and are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury,not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following Sections or Sub-divisions of this Act.

§ 2. Unless otherwise specifically stated in appropriations herein or hereafter made shall be available for the expenses to be incurred in and for the several purposes herein set forth during the fiscal period of two years, beginning July 1st, 1919, and ending July 1st, 1921.

§ 3. That Sub-Division Number 3 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 3.

SUPREME COURT.

| Salary and Expenses, Five Judges at \$5,500.00 per annum\$27, | 500.00 | \$55,000.00 |
|---|---------------|-------------|
| | 500.00 | 5,000:00 |
| Salary Deficit to July 1, 1919 | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| Clerk Hire— | | |
| Four Stenographers for Judges of | | |
| | 000.00 | 12,000.00 |
| Postage, Office of Clerk and Justices | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Office Supplies | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Furniture and Fixtures | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| Printing | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Miscellaneous, Freight, Express, Telegraph | | |
| and Telephone | 75 .00 | 150.00 |
| - | | |

§ 2. That Sub-Division Number 6 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 6.

| DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY O | OF STATE. | |
|----------------------------|------------|------------|
| Salary, Secretary of State | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| Salary of Deputy | 2.500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Cierk Hire— | , | |
| Chief Clerk | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Une Recording Clerk | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| One Recording Clerk | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Stenographers | 2,700.00 | 5,400.00 |
| r ostage | 2,750.00 | 5,500.00 |
| Once Supplies | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| I mining and Lithographing | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | , | , |
| Record Books | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Freight and Drayage | 125.00 | 250.00 |
| Telephone | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Telegrams | 25.00 | 50.00 |
| Express | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| | | |

\$37,200.00

§ 3. That Sub-Division Number 7 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted

| to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 7. | amended a | ng re-enacted |
|--|------------|---------------|
| DEPARTMENT OF STATE A | UDITOR. | |
| Salary of State Auditor | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| Deputy Auditor | | 5,600.00 |
| Clerk Hire— | | |
| Chief Audit Clerk and Bookkeeper | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Bookkeeper | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Bookkeeper and Warrant Writer | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Stenographer | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Postage | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Office Supplies | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Printing, Office Use | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| For Supplies Furnished Departments and | | |
| Counties | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | | |
| Telephone, Telegrams, Freight and | | |
| Express | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Items Not Included Above- | | |
| Expense for Obtaining Lists of New | | |
| Taxable Lands | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| | | |

\$26,200.00

§ 4. That Sub-Division Number 8 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 8.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER.

| Salary of Treasurer | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
|---|------------|-------------|
| Salary of Deputy Treasurer Clerk Hire— | 2,800.00 | 5,600.00 |
| Bookkeeper | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Bookkeeper | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Stenographer and Bond Clerk | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Postage | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Office Supplies | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Printing | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | | |
| Telephone, Telegrams, Express | 75.00 | 150.00 |
| Contingency Fund, to be used only in com- plying with the new laws, other than | | |
| the regular budget | | 18,000.00 |
| the regular budget | ****** | 10,000.00 |
| | | \$40,750.00 |

§ 5. That Sub-Division Number 10 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 10.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

| Salary Chief Assistant Salary Deputy Postage | \$2,500.00 1,800.00 1,200.00 150.00 50.00 | \$5,000.00 3,600.00 2,400.00 300.00 100.00 |
|--|---|--|
| Office Supplies Printing | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Miscellaneous— | | |
| Freight, Telephone, Express and Tele- | | |
| grams | | 235.00 |
| Traveling Expenses | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Items Not Included Above: | | |
| Fees Paid to Fire Chiefs | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Investigation of Suspicious Fires | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Deficit : | | |
| Fees Paid to Fire Chiefs for the Year | | |
| Ending June 30th, 1918 | | 85.50 |
| Estimated Deficit for the Year Ending | | |
| June 30, 1919 | | 400.00 |
| - | | |
| | | \$17,220.50 |
| | | |

§ 6. That Sub-Division Number 11 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 11.

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

| Salary Attorney General | . \$3,600 | \$7,200.00 |
|---|-----------|------------|
| Salary Assistant Attorneys General | 9,250.00 | 15,250.00 |
| Clerk Hire and Stenographers | 3,000.00 | 6,000.00 |
| Postage | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Office Supplies | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Printing | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Emergency appropriation to defray the ex- | | |
| penses of the Railroad Tax Cases, to | | |
| become effective immediately upon the | | |
| passage and approval of this Act | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | | |
| Telephone, Rentals, Tolls, Telegrams | | |
| and Express | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Balance on One Typewriter | 35.53 | 35,53 |
| Traveling Expenses | 800.00 | 1,600.00 |
| | | |

\$33,685.53

§ 7. That Subdivision 12 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 12.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.

| Salary Superintendent of Public Instruction | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
|---|------------|------------|
| Clerk Hire— | | |
| Deputy | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Assistant | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Chief Clerk | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Two Stenographers | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| Postage | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |
| Office Supplies | 225.00 | 450.00 |
| Printing (Reports, Bulletins, Blanks, etc.) | 4,000.00 | 8,000.00 |
| Telephone, Telegraph and Express | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Traveling Expense | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| | | |

\$33,750.00

§ 8. That Sub-Division Number 13 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 13.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR.

| Salary of Commissioner Clerk Hire— | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
|---------------------------------------|------------|-------------|
| Deputy Commissioner | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Office Deputy | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Chief Clerk | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Chief Stenographer | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Assistant Stenographer | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Postage | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Office Supplies | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Printing | 1,250.00 | 2,500.00 |
| Maps | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, | | |
| Freight and Express) | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Traveling Expense | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| | | \$30,700.00 |

§ 9. That Sub-Division Number 14 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 14.

DAIRY COMMISSIONER.

| Salary Dairy Commissioner | \$2,500.00 | \$5,000.00 |
|--|------------|-------------|
| Clerk Hire— | | |
| One Assistant Dairy Commissioner | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| One Assistant Dairy Commissioner | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| One Secretary | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| One Stenographer . | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Postage | | 450.00 |
| Office Supplies | | 150.00 |
| Printing | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegraph, | 100.00 | 000.00 |
| | 125.00 | 250.00 |
| Freight and Express) | | |
| Traveling Expenses | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Items not included above: | | |
| Dairy Production Contest | 75.00 | 150.00 |
| Deficit for Postage required up to July 1, | | |
| 1919 | | 100.00 |
| | | 100.00 |
| | | ¢22.000.00 |
| | | \$23,900.00 |

§ 10. That Sub-Division Number 15 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and reenacted to read as follows:

| Sub-Division 15. | | |
|---|------------|-------------|
| RAILROAD COMMISSION | ERS. | |
| Salary, three Commissioners, \$2,000 each. Clerk Hire— | \$6,000.00 | \$12,000.00 |
| Secretary | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Clerk | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Rate-Expert and Statistician | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| Reporter and Stenographer | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Postage | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Office Supplies | | 300.00 |
| Printing and Advertising | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Miscellaneous (Freight, Express, Tele- | | 000.00 |
| phone, Telegraph, and Drayage) | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Traveling Expense | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| anatomig Expense | 2,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| | | |

\$34,400.00

§ 11. That Sub-Division Number 16 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 16.

LAND DEPARTMENT.

| Salary Commissioner | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------|
| Deputy Commissioner | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Bond and Mortgage Clerk | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Lease Clerk | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Patent Clerk | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Twc Stenographers | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| Postage and Deficit | 750.00 | 1,500.00 |
| Office Supplies | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Printing | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, | | · |
| Freight and Express) | 137.50 | 275.00 |
| Traveling Expenses | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |
| Filing Selection Lists | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| Expense, Leasing and Deficit, | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Deficit, Appraisal and Sale | , | |
| | the second se | |

\$32,875.00

§ 12. That Sub-Division Number 17 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 17.

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING.

| Salary, Examiner | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
|------------------------------------|------------|-------------|
| Clerk Hire— | | |
| Chief Deputy | 2,800.00 | 5,600.00 |
| Eight Bank Examiners | 16,000.00 | 32,000.00 |
| Two County Examiners | 4,000.00 | 8,000.00 |
| One City Examiner | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| One Institution Examiner | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| One Chief Clerk | 1,800.00 | 3.600.00 |
| Two Stanographers | | |
| Two Stenographers | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| One Office Examiner | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Postage | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Office Supplies | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Printing | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous— | | |
| Telephone and Tolls | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Telegrams | 75.00 | 150,00 |
| Freight, Express and Drayage | 75.00 | 150.00 |
| Traveling Expenses (Fifteen' Exam- | 75.00 | 10.00 |
| | 10.000.00 | 00 000 00 |
| iners, including State Examiner) | 10,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| | | \$97,100.00 |
| | | |

§ 13. That Sub-Division Number 18 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 18.

TAX COMMISSION.

| Salary of Commissioner | \$4,000.00 | \$8,000.00 |
|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Clerk Hire— Chief Clerk Stenographer Office Supplies | 2,000.00 1,500.00 250.00 | 4,000.00 3,000.00 500.00 |
| Postage | 750.00 | 1,500.00 |
| Expense of Printing and Compiling Re- ports of Board of Equalization Printing Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, | 200.00 500.00 | 400.00 1,000.00 |
| Freight and Express) Traveling Expenses | 150.00 1,000.00 | 300.00 2,000.00 |
| Emergency Fund, to be used only in com- plying with the new laws, other than | 17 500 00 | 25 000 00 |
| the regular budget | | 35,000.00 |
| | | \$55,700.00 |
| § 14. That Sub-Division Number 20 | of Chapter | 16 of the |

Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 20.

| LIBRARY COMMISSION. | |
|---|-------------|
| Clerk Hire— | |
| Deputy Librarian \$1,500.00 | \$3,000.00 |
| Chief Traveling Library System 1,380.00 | 2,760.00 |
| Stenographer 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Postage | 400.00 |
| Office Supplies | 300.00 |
| Printing | 250.00 |
| Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, | |
| Freight and Express) | 400.00 |
| Traveling Expense | 700.00 |
| Items not included above— | , |
| Traveling Library Cases | 50.00 |
| Aid to Libraries | 150.00 |
| Books | 2,000.00 |
| | 300.00 |
| Preparation of Books | |
| | \$12,710.00 |

§ 15. That Sub-Division Number 21 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 21.

STATE ENGINEER.

| Salary, State Engineer | \$2,500.00 | \$5,000.00 |
|----------------------------------|------------|-------------|
| Assistant State Engineer | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| Stenographer | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Additional Field and Office Help | 960.00 | 1,920.00 |
| Postage | | 300.00 |
| Office Supplies | | 900.00 |
| Printing | | 500.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | | |
| Telephone and Tolls | | 100.00 |
| Telegrams | | 20.00 |
| Freight, Express, Drayage | | 80.00 |
| Traveling Expense | | 1,200.00 |
| Items not included above- | | |
| Hydrographic Work | | 800.00 |
| | | \$18,020.00 |

§ 16. That Sub-Division Number 23 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 23.

| HISTORICAL SOCIETY | • | |
|--|---------------|------------------|
| Salary of Curator | \$2,500.00 | \$5,000.00 |
| Salary of Librarian Clerk Hire— | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous assistance in reading | | |
| proof, copying documents at Wash- | | |
| ington, etc. | | 85.00 |
| Service of Editor of Collections | | 225.00 |
| Postage | • • • • • • • | 200.00 238.00 |
| Office Supplies Printing and binding, stationery cards, | • • • • • • • | 238.00 |
| bulletins, etc. Volume VÍ Collec- | | |
| tions, binding newspapers and | | |
| pamphlets | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Miscellaneous (Telephone, Telegrams, Freight and Express) | | 200.00 |
| Traveling Expense | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| (Directors of Historical Society, Direc- | 200.00 | 200.00 |
| tors of Park Boards, Secretary, | | |
| Curator and Librarian.) | | |
| Items not included above— | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| MuseumBooks | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| 100K5 | 100.00 | |
| | | \$10.648.00 |

\$10,648.00

§ 17. That Sub-Division Number 25 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 25.

LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD.

| Salary of Executive Officer and State | | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|---------------|
| Veterinarian | \$3,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| Clerk Hire— | | • • |
| One Stenographer and Clerk | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Postage | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Office Supplies | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| Printing | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | | |
| Telephone | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Telegrams | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| Freight | | 10.00 |
| Traveling Expense— | | |
| Services and Expenses of Agents of | | |
| Live Stock Sanitary Board | 9,000.00 | 18,000.00 |
| Dive Stock Santary Board | >,000.00 | |
| | | \$28 110 00 |
| | | ψυσ, * * 0.00 |

§ 18. That Sub-Division Number 33 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 33.

NORTH DAKOTA AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

| MORTH DAROLA AGRICULICKA | | |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Maintenance for Teaching Staff Maintenance due to increased cost of Coal. | | \$37,000.00 |
| Freight and all Supplies | | 50,000.00 |
| Improvements and Repairs— | 2 000 00 | 1 000 00 |
| Repairs on Building | 2.000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Walks and Drives | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Care of Grounds and Campus | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Repairs of Steam and Water Mains | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Fouipment— | 0 -00 00 | * 000 00 |
| Equipment for Science Hall | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| New Agricultural Building, one unit to | | |
| be made available in 1920 | | 150,000.00 |
| Library Books and Journal | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous— | | |
| Insurance (including new buildings) | 5,000.00 | 10,000.00 |
| In Lieu of Mill Tax- | | |
| For General Maintenance of the Col- | | |
| lege, to be used as the Board of Ad- | | |
| ministration may authorize | | 123,600.00 |
| - | | |
| REGULATORY DEPARTME | ENT. | |
| Beverage Fund— | | |
| | | |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- | | |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- | | |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- erages and Sanitary Inspection | | |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- | 12,000.00 | 24,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- erages and Sanitary Inspection | 12,000.00 | 24,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- erages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) | 12,000.09 | 24,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- erages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food | 12,000.00 | 24,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 1622) | 12,000.00 | 24,000.00 20,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws cover- ing Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Bev- erages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) | | |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Sal- | 10,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll | | |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one- | 10,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid | 10,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in | 10,000.00 8,500.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months | 10,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months Improvements and Repairs— | 10,000.00 8,500.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months Improvements and Repairs— Removal of partition walls, modifica- | 10,000.00 8,500.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months Improvements and Repairs— Removal of partition walls, modification of seed analysis's laboratory, and set of the set o | 10,000.00 8,500.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months Improvements and Repairs— Removal of partition walls, modification of seed analysist's laboratory, plumbing, to properly adjust the | 10,000.00 8,500.00 1,000.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 1,000.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months Improvements and Repairs— Removal of partition walls, modification of seed analysis's laboratory, plumbing, to properly adjust the germination chambers | 10,000.00 8,500.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 |
| For the enforcement of the laws covering Feeding Stuffs, Fertilizers. Beverages and Sanitary Inspection (Sec. 1624-2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Food Fund— For the enforcement of the Pure Food and Drug Laws (Secs. 1622, 2879, 2883, C. L. 1913) Pure Seed Laboratory, Maintenance, Salaries based on present pay-roll Special emergency Stenographer for one-half time, student labor and special aid in seed analysis and seed testing in spring months Improvements and Repairs— Removal of partition walls, modification of seed analysist's laboratory, plumbing, to properly adjust the | 10,000.00 8,500.00 1,000.00 | 20,000.00 8,500.00 1,000.00 |

| tainers, germination and testing apparatus, seed papers, seed mailing envelopes, etc | 00 700.00 |
|---|----------------------------|
| Inspection expenses, seed house and field crop inspection, including nec- essary travel, hotel, etc | |
| Experiment Station. | 200.00 |
| To provide funds for the continuation of the work of the Agricultural College Experiment Station (Sections 1619, 2911, Session Laws 1913, C. L For Repairs and Improvements on Farm Repainting Farm Buildings | 00 2,000.00 00 1,000.00 |
| EXTENSION DIVISION. | |
| For the payment of salaries and expense accounts of specialists and for such other extension purposes as the Board of Administration may deem necessary Offset on Smith-Lever and other Federal Appropriations, year 1920 Offset on Smith-Lever and other Federal Appropriations, year 1921 | 32,277.00 |
| DEMONSTRATION FARMS. | |
| For the Maintenance of Demonstration Farms and for the Establishment of new Demonstration Farms as provided for by Sec. 1623, C. L. 1913 | 00 24,000.00 |
| VETERINARY SCIENCE. | 1 950 00 |
| Salary925.Clerk Hire750.Unskilled Labor300.Postage150. | 001,500.0000600.00 |
| Miscellaneous— Maintenance and Repairs | 400.00 |
| Items not included above— (A) Animals250.0 | 500.00 |

| (B) Apparatus | 100.00 | 200.00 |
|---------------|--------|--------|
| (C) Chemicals | 175.00 | 350.00 |
| (D) Feed | 200.00 | 400.00 |

MILLING EXPERIMENTS.

| For the Maintenance of a plant at the Agri- | | |
|---|----------|----------|
| cultural College in which shall be con- | | |
| ducted experiments to determine the | | |
| comparative milling values of different | | |
| grades of wheat (Sec. 1625, C. L. 1913) | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Investigation of Cereals | 2,500.00 | 5.000.00 |

AGRICULTURAL AND GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

| Salary | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
|-------------------|--------|----------|
| Postage | 5.00 | 10.00 |
| Unce Supplies | 20.00 | 40.00 |
| Miscellaneous | 25.00 | 50.00 |
| Traveling Expense | 450.00 | 900.00 |

SUB-EXPERIMENT STATION.

| To provide funds for the Support and | | |
|---|-----------|-----------|
| Maintenance for the five Agricultural | | |
| College Sub-Stations under the super- | | |
| vision of the Agricultural College, lo- | | |
| cated at Edgeley, Dickinson, Langdon, | | |
| Williston and Hettinger (Secs. 1629, | | |
| 1627, 1633, 1643, C. L. 1913) | 25,000.00 | 50,000.00 |
| | | |

\$719,604.00

17

§ 19. That Sub-Division No. 38 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 38.

VALLEY CITY NORMAL SCHOOL.

| Maintenance | \$182,400.00 |
|--|--------------|
| Improvements and Repairs— Repairs to building | 1,000.00 |
| repaired | 1,500.00 |
| Brick smokestack | 3,500.00 |
| Recording Watt Meter | 150.00 |
| Boiler feed regulator | 400.00 |
| Water meter on boiler feed line | 75.00 |
| Feed water heater | 600.00 |
| Platform scales | 30.00 |
| Radiator traps | 150.00 |

| Equipment— Library Furniture, Apparatus and Machinery | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 3,000.00 |
|---|----------|----------------------|
| Miscellaneous— | 1,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Insurance | | 4,068.08 |
| Interest | | 1,772.91 |
| Deficit | | 8,000.00 |
| , | | \$209,645.99 |

§ 20. That Sub-Division Number 39 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 39.

MINOT STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.

| Maintenance— | | |
|----------------------------------|-----------|-------------|
| Advertising | \$100.00 | \$200.00 |
| Drayage | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |
| Expenses— | | - , |
| Fuel | 9,850.00 | 19,700.00 |
| Freight, Express | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Library | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Light and Power, Electric | 1,050.00 | 2,100.00 |
| Office Supplies | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Postage | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Printing and Publication | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Salaries and Wages | 55,000.00 | 110,000.00 |
| Supplies | 3,000.00 | 6,000.00 |
| Water | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Improvements and Repairs— | 000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| New well and water | | 5,000.00 |
| Equipment— | ****** | 2,000.00 |
| Books | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Furniture | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |
| Instruments for Departments | | 2,000.00 |
| Laboratory and Gymnasium | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous- | 750.00 | 1,500.00 |
| Insurance | | , |
| Interest | 1,060.00 | 2,120.00 |
| Due on land purchased | 4,000.00 | 8,000.00 |
| Care of Grounds | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Deficit in Dormitory Maintenance | | 1,600.00 |
| Taxes | 2,982.00 | 5,964.00 |
| | | ¢174 204 00 |

\$174,284.00

§ 21. That Sub-Division Number 40 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

| Sub-Division No. 40. | | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|
| MAYVILLE NORMAL SCHO | 00L. | |
| Maintenance- | | |
| Faculty Salaries\$ | 12,090.00 | \$24,180.00 |
| Janitors', Engineer's and Teamsters | 7,500.00 | 15,000.00 |
| Labor-extra drayage students' help | 750.00 | 1,500.00 |
| Fuel | 7,500.00 | 15,000.00 |
| Supplies for Departments of Instruc- | | |
| tion | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Supplies for Janitors, Engineers and | | |
| Teamsters | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Printing and Stationery (including | | |
| postage) | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Hospital Maintenance | 50.00 | 100.00 |
| Freight and Express (Col. and prep.) | | 5 00 00 |
| Local except Fuel | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Telephone | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| City Board of Education | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Equipment— | | |
| Books, periodicals and binding for | 200.00 | 600.00 |
| General Library | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Two Pianos | 350.00 | 700.00 |
| Water System | | 3,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous— Insurance | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| - | | |

\$72,780.00

§ 22. That Sub-Division Number 41 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 41.

STATE NORMAL AND INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL AT ELLENDALE.

| Maintenance\$ | 26,600.00 | \$53,200.00 |
|------------------------------|-----------|-------------|
| Improvements and Repairs- | | |
| Resetting Boiler and Repairs | | 500.00 |
| Relaying Water Mains | | 500.00 |
| New Ceiling on Armory | | 500.00 |
| Equipment— | | |
| Library, New Books | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Gymnasium Apparatus | | 250.00 |
| Miscellaneous— | | |
| Carnegie Interest | 1,400.00 | 2,800.00 |
| Insurance | | 1,800,00 |
| Purchase of land | | 800.00 |
| | | |

\$60,850.00

§ 23. That Sub-Division Number 42 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 42.

STATE SCHOOL OF SCIENCE AT WAHPETON.

| Maintenance Fuel and Light | | \$25,000.00 12,000.00 |
|---|----------|--------------------------|
| Improvements and Repairs— To Main Building To Heating Plant and Steam Pipes | 7,500.00 | 15,000.00 2,500.00 |
| Miscellaneous— Insurance | | 1,500.00 |

\$56,000.00

§ 24. 'That Sub-Division Number 45 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sub-Division No. 45.

STATE TRANSPORTATION OFFICER.

| Salary | \$2,000.00 | \$4,000.00 |
|--|------------|---------------------|
| Miscellaneous— Telephone, Telegraph and Postage Traveling Expenses | 10,000.00 | 200.00 20,000.00 |
| | | \$24,200.00 |

§ 25. That Sub-Division Number 46 of Chapter 16 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows: Sub-Division No. 46.

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

| Mileage and Per Diem | \$80,000.00 |
|---|-------------|
| Per Diem of Officers and Employees | |
| Printing, Miscellaneous Expenses and Supplies | |

\$139,000.00

§ 26. All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved: 11:30 л. м., Dec. 13, 1919.

CHAPTER 6.

[S. B. No. 42-Mikelthun.]

EMERGENCY COMMISSION.

An Act to Appropriate Funds to Be Placed at the Disposal of the State Emergency Commission and to Be Used as Provided by Chapter 26 and 152 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1915 in the Amount of \$75,000.00.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated to the State Contingency Fund, out of any not otherwise appropriated funds, in the State Treasury, the sum of \$75,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary, which said funds shall be placed at the disposal of the State Emergency Commission for the purpose authorized under Chapters 26 and 152 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915.

Approved 8:55 A. M., Dec. 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 7.

[S. B. No. 43—Jacobsen.]

EXPENSES OF DISTRICT JUDGES.

An Act Making Effective Section 9, Chapter 167, Session Laws of North Dakota, for the Year 1919, as Regards Expenses of District Judges, by Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for each district judge in the State of North Dakota for his actual and necessary traveling expenses, which shall include subsistence, incurred while holding court inside of his own district but outside of the county in which he resides, which expenses shall be payable monthly in the manner now provided for the payment of Judges' salaries, upon the filing of the proper vouchers and receipts as required by law. Said appropriation being made in conformity to and to make effective the provisions of Section 9, Chapter 167, Session Laws of North Dakota for 1919, in regard thereto.

§ 2. WHEREAS, it was the intent of the Legislature in the passage of Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1919, to provide for the payment of such expenses, and whereas no specific appropriation was made therefor or such expenses limited to any amount, therefore this Act is declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved 9:30 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 8.

[H. B. No. 39-O'Brien.]

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

An Act to Appropriate Money for the Expenses of the Executive Department of the State to Cover Expenses in Meeting Certain Emergencies.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE OF THE STATE.] The sum of \$15,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated for the Contingent Fund of the Executive Office of the State out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to defray certain expenses incurred in the Bowen murder case and to provide for the expenses of special counsel necessarily employed to defend the state in a suit brought by certain taxpayers to prevent the issuance of bonds to carry out the industrial program of the state, for other expenses in connection with action taken by the Executive in the present coal mine strike and for such other future contingencies as may arise during the fiscal period ending July 1, 1921.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in full force from and after the date of its passage and approval.

Approved 7:25 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 9.

[H. B. No. 5-Wog.]

EXECUTIVE MANSION.

- An Act Making an Appropriation for General Repairs and Improvements of the Executive Mansion.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00); or so much thereof as may be necessary, for general repairs and improvements of the Executive Mansion.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency measure, and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved 2:10 p. m., Dec. 8, 1919.

CHAPTER 10.

[S. B. No. 37-Ingerson.]

HAIL INSURANCE.

An Act to Provide for an Appropriation for the Purpose of Carrying Out the Provisions of the State Hail Insurance Law.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION PROVIDED.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of financing and carrying out the provisions of the State Hail Insurance Law, until such time that the taxes, levied and certified in accordance with Sections 6 and 7 of the State Hail Insurance Act, shall have been paid, the sum of \$50,000, said sum to be reimbursed to the general fund of the state, in accordance with Section 3, of the said State Hail Insurance Act.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved 2:00 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 11.

[H. B. No. 58—Committee on Delayed Bills.]

HIGHWAY COMMISSION.

An Act Making Appropriation for the Salary of the Secretary and Members of the State Highway Commission, for the Clerk Hire and Other Assistance of the Commission, Postage, Office Supplies, Furniture, and Fixtures, Printing, Miscellaneous and Traveling Expenses of the Commission; Amending and Re-enacting Section 1 of Chapter 42 of the Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1919; Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith; and Declaring an Emergency. Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 42 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the Automobile Fund as provided in Section 11, Sub-Division of Senate Bill 97, and not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$172,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the salary of the secretary and members of the State Highway Commission, for the supplies, furniture and fixtures, printing, miscellaneous and traveling expenses of the Commission for the biennial period from June 30th, 1919, to July 1st, 1921, as follows: Salary—

| Salary— | | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|------------|
| Secretary | \$1,000.00 | \$2,000.00 |
| Members of Commission | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Clerk Hire— | | |
| Highway Engineer | 3,000.00 | 6,000.00 |
| Bridge Engineer | 2,700.00 | 5,400.00 |
| Assistant Engineer | 2,100.00 | 4,200.00 |
| Maintenance Engineer | 2,700.00 | 5,400.00 |
| Road Engineer | 2, 400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| Chief Draftsman | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 |
| Office Assistants, two | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Office Engineers, two at \$1,800.00 | 3,600.00 | 7,200.00 |
| Blue Printer | 900.00 | 1,800.00 |
| Division Engineer, 7 at \$2,400.00 | 16,800.00 | 33,600.00 |
| Four Assistant Engineers | 7,200.00 | 14,400.00 |
| Roadmen, eight months, 16 at \$80.00 | | · |
| per month | 10,240.00 | 20,480.00 |
| Chief Clerk | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 |
| Bookkeeper | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Assistant Bookkeeper | 1,200.00 | 2,400.00 |
| Stenographers, 4 at 1,200.00 | 4,800.00 | 9,600.00 |
| Two Stenographers | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00 |
| Postage | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Office Supplies | 3,000.00 | 6,000.00 |
| Furniture and Fixtures | 500,00 | 1,000.00 |
| Printing | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Miscellaneous— | | |
| Telephone and Toll | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Telegrams | 100.00 | 200.00 |
| Freight, Express and Drayage | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Traveling Expenses | 8,000.00 | 16,000.00 |
| Engineering Equipment | | 2,020.00 |
| Engineering Equipment | 1,010,00 | 2,020100 |

\$172,000.00

§ 2. Repealing all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith. § 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Арргоуед 8:40 г. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 12.

[H. B. No. 55-Committee on Delayed Bills.]

INSTITUTE FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

An Act Making an Appropriation for Maintenance, Improvements, Repairs, and Equipments for the Institution of the Feeble Minded at Grafton, North Dakota, Amending and Re-enacting Section 1 of Chapter 32 of the Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1919; Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith and Declaring an Emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 32 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$210,565.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the maintenance, new buildings, improvements, repairs and equipment for the Institution for the Feeble Minded at Grafton, North Dakota, biennial period from June 30, 1919, to July 1, 1921, as follows:

| Maintenance— General | | \$48,500.00 |
|------------------------------------|----------|-------------|
| Coal | | 33,000.00 |
| Improvements and Repairs, Painting | \$500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Boiler House, Improvements and | + | y |
| Repairs | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Well | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Heating and Plumbing Repairs | 750.00 | 1,500.00 |
| Fencing | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Repair Roofs, etc. | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| New Buildings— | 200.00 | 1,000.00 |
| | 5,500.00 | 90,000.00 |
| | 2,500.00 | 5,000.00 |
| Milk House and Equipment | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Equipment— | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| X-Ray Machinery | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Farm Machinery (repair, buggy, | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| | | |
| wagons, harness, cultivator, and | | 265.00 |
| transplanter) | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Bedding and Furniture | 750.00 | 1,500.00 |
| Oven, Middleby | | 2,000.00 |
| Drinking Water Apparatus | 1,000.00 | |
| Refrigerator Machinery | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Fire Escape | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Window Guards | 250.00 | 500.00 |

Miscellaneous-

| Fire Insurance | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Land | 5,000.00 | 10,000.00 |
| Live Stock | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| | | |

\$210,565.00

§ 2. That all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

§ 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved 9:20 л. м., Dec. 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 13.

[H. B. No. 9—John R. Maddock.]

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT.

An Act to Appropriate Thirty-two Thousand Three Hundred Dollars for the Operation of the Motor Vehicle Registration Department, Being Additional to That Already Appropriated for Salary of Registrar, Clerk Hire, Special Agents, Traveling Expenses, Printing, and 1921 License Tags.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the Motor Vehicle Registration Fund, as provided in Section 11, Sub-Division of Chapter 182, of the 1919 Session Laws of North Dakota, not otherwise appropriated, or so much thereof as may be necessary, the additional sum of thirty-two thousand three hundred dollars for the motor vehicle registration, salary of registrar, clerk hire, special agents, traveling expenses, printing, and 1921 license tags for the period from January 1, 1920, to July 1, 1921, as follows:

| Salary Registrar \$800.00 |
|---------------------------------------|
| Clerk Hire |
| Special Agents 1,000.00 |
| Traveling Expenses 1,000.00 |
| Printing |
| 1921 License Tags 20,000.00 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Total \$22,300,00 |

Total\$32,300.00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] That this Act may be in effect on January 1, 1920, it is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect immediately after its passage and approval by the Governor.

Approved 8:35 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 14.

[H. B. No. 57-Committee on Delayed Bills.]

REFORM SCHOOL

An Act Making Appropriation for the Maintenance, Improvements and Repairs, New Buildings, Equipments and Miscellaneous Expenses of the North Dakota Reform School; Amending and Re-enacting Section 1 of Chapter 57 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919; Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith; and Declaring an Emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 1 of Chapter 57 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$218,960.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the maintenance, improvements and repairs, new buildings, equipments and miscellaneous expenses of the North Dakota Reform School for the biennial period from June 30, 1919, to July 1, 1921, as follows:

Maintenance-

| - The function of the function | | |
|--|----------|-------------|
| Salaries\$ | | \$36,000.00 |
| Coal, Gasoline and other Oils | 5,000.00 | 10,000.00 |
| Food | 4,500.00 | 9,000.00 |
| Clothing | 4,460.00 | 8,920.00 |
| Surgery, Dentistry and Medicine | 1,000.00 | 2,000.00 |
| Light | 420.00 | 840.00 |
| Traveling Expenses | | 300.00 |
| Office Supplies | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| School Supplies | 200.00 | 400.00 |
| Library | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| Amusements | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Religious Services and Lectures | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Farm and Garden Supplies | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Transportation, Officers and Inmates. | 1,500.00 | 3,000.00 |
| Air Pressure Pump and Fixtures | | 1,100.00 |
| To July 1st, 1919 | | 14,500.00 |
| | | 14,500.00 |
| Improvements and Repairs— | | |
| Fire escape, all buildings | | |
| Reconstruction Basement, Girls' Build- | | |
| ing | | |
| Improvements of Grounds, Cement | | |
| Walks, Stone Wall, Girls' Building | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Road Repairs and Improvements | | |
| Fencing Farm Lands | 600.00 | 1,200.00 |
| Exterior and Interior Painting | | 500.00 |
| - | | |

| New Buildings- Little Boys' Building Gymnasium School Boiler Room and Equipment Water Supply and Sewerage This amount to become available March 1, 1920- | | 110,000.00 |
|--|----------|------------|
| Addition to Hog House | | 500.00 |
| Addition to Chicken House | | 600.00 |
| Garden House | 500.00 | 1,000.00 |
| Dairy Barn and Silo | 1,750.00 | 3,500.00 |
| Slaughter House and Equipment | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Machinery House | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Two Cottages for Employees | 200100 | |
| Sewerage and Disposal Plant | | |
| Laundry and Equipment, Girls' Build- | | |
| ing | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| Cold Storage Plant | | |
| Milk House | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| New Furniture, Girls' Building | 250.00 | 500.00 |
| New Furniture, Big and Little Boys' | | ••••• |
| Building | 400.00 | 800.00 |
| Farm Machinery | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| Three Coal Wagons | | |
| Fire Apparatus, all Buildings | 250.00 | 700.00 |
| Miscellaneous— | | |
| Insurance | | 900.00 |
| Purchase of Livestock | | |
| Purchase of Land | | 6,500.00 |
| | | |

\$218,960.00

§ 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved 9:25 л. м., Dec. 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 15.

[H. B. No. 38-O'Brien.]

STATE PRINTER.

- An Act Appropriating the Sum of \$5,000.00 to Provide for Clerk Hire, Furniture and Fixtures, and Other Necessary Items of Office Expenses for the State Publication and Printing Commission, and the Office of the State Printer.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

^{§ 1.} APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated, out of

any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$5,000.00 to provide Clerk Hire, Telephone, Telegraph, Postage, Printing, Drayage, Express. Furniture and Fixtures, and other items of office expenses necessary to the conduct of the business of the State Publication and Printing Commission, and of the Office of the State Printer, for the biennial period ending July 1st, 1921.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency measure, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved 7:00 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 16.

[H. B. No. 56-Committee on Delayed Bills.]

TESTING DAIRY PRODUCTS.

An Act Amending and Re-enacting Section 7 of Chapter 108 of the Laws of .²orth Dakota for the Year 1919, Relating to the Care of Samples of Milk and Cream for Obtaining Official Tests of Butter Fat; Making an Appropriation Therefor and Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith, and Declaring an Emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 7 of Chapter 108 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 7. There is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of the State, not otherwise appropriated, the amount of \$2,000 annually to be expended under the direction of the State Dairy Commissioner for the salary of competent assistants, postage, printing, supplies or material necessary in carrying into effect all provisions of this Act.

§ 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

§ 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Арргоved 8:25 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.